COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF LETCHER)	
COUNTY WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT FOR A)	
DECLARATORY ORDER REGARDING THE)	CASE NO.
STATUS OF ITS WHOLESALE WATER)	2019-00038
PURCHASE CONTRACT WITH KNOTT COUNTY)	
WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT)	

ORDER

On January 30, 2019, Letcher County Water and Sewer District (Letcher District) filed with the Commission a notice of its intent to apply for a declaratory order regarding the status of a wholesale water purchase contract with Knott County Water and Sewer District (Knott District). Letcher District made no further filings in this docket until, on January 10, 2020, it filed a notice of its intent not to proceed and moved to close the case. As grounds for its motion, Letcher District stated that the Commission was addressing in another docket several of the issues Letcher District had intended to raise in its application for a declaratory order.

The Commission finds that Letcher District's motion should be granted.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDRED that:

- 1. Letcher District's motion is granted.
- 2. This case is closed and removed from the Commission's docket.

By the Commission

ENTERED

MAY 01 2020 rcs

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*Gerald E Wuetcher Attorney at Law STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801

*Katelyn L. Brown Attorney STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801

*Letcher County Water and Sewer District 3443 US 119 North Mayking, KY 41837

*Mark Lewis General Manager Letcher County Water and Sewer District 3443 US 119 North Mayking, KY 41837